

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LOWER SUSQUEHANNA)
RIVERKEEPER, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEYSTONE PROTEIN)
COMPANY,)

Defendant.)

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-01307
JUDGE JENNIFER P. WILSON

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON JURISDICTIONAL AND LIABILITY ISSUES**

James M. Hecker (special admission)
Public Justice
1620 L Street, N.W. Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600 ext. 225
jhecker@publicjustice.net

Stephen G. Harvey
Steve Harvey Law LLC
1880 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1715
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 438-6600
steve@steveharveylaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statutory Background1

Statement of Facts.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION5

II. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER
KEYSTONE’S PERMIT VIOLATIONS.....8

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO
KEYSTONE’S LIABILITY FOR VIOLATING ITS NPDES PERMIT
AND THE CWA ON 2,248 DAYS.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield</i> , 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	1
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Golden v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands, Bureau of Internal Revenue</i> , 47 Fed. Appx. 620 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	11
<i>NRDC v. Texaco Refining & Marketing</i> , 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)	5, 7, 10, 12
<i>PennEnvironment v. RRI Energy Ne. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	6, 8
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. County Com’rs of Carroll County, MD</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>PIRG v. Elf Atochem</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1164 (D.N.J. 1993).....	12
<i>PIRG v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	5, 8, 12

PIRG v. Rice,
 774 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1991).....12

United States v. CPS Chemical Co., Inc.,
 779 F. Supp. 437 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....11, 12

United States v. Smithfield Foods,
 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999)13

United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
 972 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. Va. 1997)7

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)1

33 U.S.C. § 13191

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)9

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)2, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7).....1

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)11

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A).....1

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)2

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6)11

33 U.S.C. § 1365(g)5

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 549 (Jan. 11, 2011)3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56(c).....10

S. Rep. No. 414, 92nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1972)11
